ORDINANCE NO. 316

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE COST-SHARED PURCHASE OF A CHERRINGTON 740XL BEACHCLEANER WITH THE BOROUGH OF ALLENHURST PURSUANT TO THE INTERLOCAL SERVICES ACT, N.J.S.A. 40:8A-1, et seq., AND PROVIDING FOR THE COST THEREOF FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, County of Monmouth, as follows:

- **Section 1.** The Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, pursuant to the Interlocal Services Act, N.J.S.A.40:8A-1 et seq., entered into an agreement with the Borough of Allenhurst to cost-share the purchase of a Cherrington 740XL Beach cleaner.
- **Section 2.** The equipment purchase as stated above is a general improvement that the Village may lawfully undertake and the amount appropriated therefor is \$9,150.00.
- **Section 3.** No debt is to be issued for said improvement and purchase and the cost of said improvement and purchase is to be financed from the funds presently accumulated in the Capital Improvement Fund of the Village of Loch Arbour to the extent of \$9,150.00.

Section 4. Repeal, Severability.

- a. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.
- b. If any section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Section 5. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey, on the 4th day of October, 2005 and was then read for the first time. The said Ordinance will be further considered for final passage by the Board of Trustees at a public hearing to be held at the Allenhurst Municipal Building, 125 Corlies Avenue, Allenhurst at 7:30 p.m. on the $2^{\rm nd}$ day of November, 2005. At such time and place, or at any time or place to which said meeting may be adjured, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.

Lorraine	Carafa,	R.M.C.
	Village	Clerk